
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.   
 

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.   
 

For further information please call 0191 643 5359. 
 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

 
7 January 2022 

 
To be held on Tuesday, 18 January 2022 in Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, 
Cobalt Business Park, NE27 0BY commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of substitutes 
 
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 December 
2021. 
 

5 - 10 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

5.   Planning Officer Reports 
 
To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items. 
 

11 - 16 

6.   21/02173/FUL, Land to the West of Bellway Industrial Estate, 
Benton 
 
To determine a full planning application from Northumberland County 
Council for construction of an underpass, works to public rights of way, 
construction of soft and hard landscaping, surface and subsurface 
drainage, utilities and other services, boundary treatment and other 
associated works. 
 
 

17 - 52 

7.   21/02424/TELGDO, Land Adjacent to North Tyneside General 
Hospital, Rake Lane, North Shields 
 
To consider a telecommunication system notification from CK 
Hutchinson Networks (UK) Ltd for a proposed 16.0m Phase 8 
Monopole C/W wrapround Cabinet at base and associated ancillary 
works. 
 
 

53 - 60 

8.   18 Station Road, Forest Hall Tree Preservation Order 2021 
 
To decide whether to confirm the making of the 18 Station Road, Forest 
Hall Tree Preservation Order 2021 in light of the representations 
received. 
 
 

61 - 
172 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Planning Committee:  
 

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Trish Brady (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Julie Cruddas Councillor Muriel Green 
Councillor Margaret Hall Councillor John Hunter 
Councillor Chris Johnston Councillor Frank Lott 
Councillor John O'Shea Councillor Paul Richardson 
Councillor Willie Samuel (Chair)  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 14 December 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, M Green, M Hall, 
John Hunter, C Johnston, J O'Shea and P Richardson 

 
Apologies:  Councillors J Cruddas and F Lott 

 
 
 
PQ50/21 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
 
PQ51/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
PQ52/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 
PQ53/21 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
 
PQ54/21 21/00561/FUL, Land a
[...]
plication. He stated that 
the applicant was minded to sign up to a legal agreement for the contributions requested by 
the Council and towards the Coastal Mitigation Scheme but the applicant needed time to 
discuss and resolve these matters and draw up the agreements. There had been difficulties 
in carrying out noise assessments at the site but these technical issues could be resolved in 
the time required to resolve the legal agreements. The loss of trees and habitat could be 
addressed by reconfiguring the landscape plan. Mr Lang asked the Committee to defer 
consideration of the application to enable these issues to be addressed.  
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of Elaine McMahon, Anton Lang and officers 
and made comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a)   the length of time, since the application was deemed valid in June 2021, in which the 

applicant had had the opportunity to indicate that they were willing to enter a legal 
agreement; 

b)  the likely timescales required to resolve the outstanding issues; and 
c) the impact of the proposed landscaping scheme on the biodiversity of the site resulting 

in a net loss of 93% of biodiversity habitat.   
   
Resolved that planning permission be refused on the following grounds:  
1.   Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate that appropriate mitigation 

could be secured to protect the amenity of future occupants of this development in 
terms of noise and prevent unreasonable restrictions being placed on Smulders yard. 
As such, the proposed development is contrary to the NPPF and policy DM5.19 of the 
North Tyneside Local Plan (2017). 

2.   In the absence of a scheme of mitigation to address the impact on the Northumbria 
Coast Special Protection Area and Ramsar Site, the Northumberland Shore SSSI and 
Tynemouth to Seaton Sluice SSSI, the additional residents at the coast as a result of 
the proposed development and a subsequent increase in recreational activity, 
particularly in relation to cumulative impacts with other residential schemes at the coast 
and the wider area, will result in significant harm to the designated sites.  This is 
contrary to the advice in NPPF, policies S5.4, DM5.5, and DM5.6 of the North Tyneside 
Local Plan 2017 and the Coastal Mitigation SPD July 2019. 

3.   The development would result in the loss of UK Priority Habitat and trees within a 
designated wildlife corridor.  It fails to provide adequate mitigation for this loss and 
results in a net loss of biodiversity units.  This is contrary to the NPPF and Local Plan 
(2019) Policies DM5.2, S5.4, DM5.5, DM5.7 and DM5.9. 

4.   The applicant has not agreed the S106 contributions requested by the Council and has 
not demonstrated that the development would not viable with the contributions, 
therefore the development fails to mitigate against the unacceptable impacts of the 
development contrary to Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document LDD8 
(2018), and Policies S7.1, DM7.2 and DM7.5 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017. 

Page 6



 

3 
Tuesday, 14 December 2021 

PQ55/21 21/02188/FUL, Hadrian Yard A, B and C, Hadrian Way, Wallsend 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Smulders 
Projects UK for the erection of a modular workshop building to provide a flexible indoor work 
area.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme, Marc Sargent of Alwin Close, 
Wallsend had been granted permission to speak to the Committee but he was unable to 
attend the meeting.    
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a)    the results of the noise assessment carried out by th
[...]
.  
 
In response Clarke Telecom also submitted a written statement setting out the reasons for 

Page 7



 

4 
Tuesday, 14 December 2021 

upgrading the mast to provide improved coverage to the area, why the site was the most 
preferrable option and why objections relating to health were not to be considered in 
determining planning applications.   
  
Members of the Committee discussed the merits of the application and in doing so 
commented on the balance to be struck between the siting and appearance of the 
telecommunications masts and the demand from residents for improved communications 
coverage and capacity.      
  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report. 
 
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of its impact on the visual amenity of 
surrounding occupiers and the character and appearance of the area.) 
 
 
PQ57/21 21/01736/FUL, Land to the Rear of the Former Bogie Chain, Western 

Road, Wallsend 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Woodacre 
Developments for 3no two bed new build bungalows in a terrace form, with new parking, 
garden and ancillary spaces.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme, Kirsten Hall of Rosehill 
Road, Howdon had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. She explained that 
she objected to the proposed development because of its impact on the character and 
appearance of the area and on biodiversity. The site had already been dug up and so the 
biodiversity of the area had already been damaged. Access to the works from Rosehill Road 
had caused damage and created an unsafe junction.  She questioned the demand for 
bungalows in the Riverside area and how the Council would enforce the planning 
conditions. There was little green space for community wealth in the area and green space 
would be lost to the development when there were other suitable brownfield sites nearby.   
 
Jason Gibbons of Beautiful Pigeon Architecture addressed the Committee on behalf of the 
applicants to respond to the speakers’ comments. He stated that the brownfield site had 
previously been used for residential purposes and that the site had been cleared sometime 
ago but not by the applicants. The site was not allocated for use within the local plan but 
formed part of a wildlife corridor. A biodiversity net gain assessment indicated that the 
development would result in a 10% biodiversity net gain and the applicants were committed 
to contributing to the Coastal Mitigation Strategy. Mr Gibbons described how the bungalows 
would be sustainable, adaptable and accessible. He explained the circumstances 
surrounding the removal of contaminated soil via Rosehill Road and confirmed that all 
construction traffic would gain access to the site from Western Road and these operations 
would be subject to conditions. 
  
 

Page 8



 

5 
Tuesday, 14 December 2021 

Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a)     the impact of the development on biodiversity; 
b)  the location and accessibility of public transport routes and cycle paths in the area; and 
c)  the proposed conditions regulating the method of construction, the hours of construction 

and to prevent mud and debris accumulating on the public highway. 
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to approve the application subject to a unilateral 
undertaking in respect of a contributions of £1,011 towards the Coastal Mitigation Scheme; 
and
[...]
022 Ward: Killingworth 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: Land To The West, Bellway Industrial Estate, Benton 
 
Proposal: Construction of an underpass, works to public rights of way, 
construction of soft and hard landscaping, surface and subsurface 
drainage, utilities and other services, boundary treatment and other 
associated works  
 
Applicant: Northumberland County Council, County Hall Morpeth NE61 2EF 
 
Agent: SLC Property, Miss Alannah Healey 72 B-Box Studios Newcastle  NE2 
1AN 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
 Summary of Main Issues 
1.1 The main issues for consideration relate to: 
The principle of a new underpass in this location; 
Its impact on the local environment and biodiversity including on existing planting, 
habitat and wildlife; and 
Its impact on residential amenities in terms of noise and visual impact during 
construction and operational phases. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 The existing Northumberland railway line (formerly called Ashington Blyth and 
Tyne line) passes through North Tyneside, running east of Backworth Village, 
curving south west to bisect Northumberland Park, running parallel with the metro 
line for a distance to Benton and then continuing south-west through the Borough 
and into Newcastle.  
 
2.2 The railway line runs parallel with the metro line within a wooded corridor 
stretching from Palmersville and south west to Benton. It switches from single to 
double track within this section. Close to the point where the railway line passes 
under the metro line near Bellway Industrial Estate, before it curves around the 
Proctor and Gamble site and continues south into Newcastle, there is an 
established pedestrian level crossing, providing a safe route over the double 
track (known as a footpath wicket). The route forms part of a public right of way 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

which links the residential area of Ashcro
[...]
st , Bellway Industrial Estate, Benton  
Proposal: Construction of an underpass, works to public rights of way, 
construction of soft and hard landscaping, surface and subsurface 
drainage, utilities and other services, boundary treatment and other 
associated works 

Not to scale © Crown Copyright and database right 
2011.  Ordnance Survey Licence 
Number 0100016801 

 

Date: 06.01.2022 

 

Page 45



 

Appendix 1 – 21/02173/FUL 
Item 1 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Internal Consultees 
 
1.1 Highways Network Manager 
1.2 This application is for construction of an underpass, works to public rights of 
way, construction of soft & hard landscaping, surface & subsurface drainage, 
utilities & other services, boundary treatment and other associated works. 
 
1.3 The wider Northumberland Line development will enhance transport links in 
the North Tyneside & South East Northumberland areas and as such, the 
proposal is welcomed for the positive impact on single car journeys.  The 
developer has applied to divert the Public Right of Way via the Transport & 
Works Act and the developer will be required to enter into an appropriate Legal 
Agreement to secure the commuted sum for future maintenance of the asset.   
 
Conditional approval is recommended. 
 
1.4 Recommendation - Conditional Approval 
 
1.5 Conditions: 
Notwithstanding Condition 1, no development shall commence until a 
Construction Method Statement for the duration of the construction period has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
approved statement shall: identify the access to the site for all site operatives 
(including those delivering materials) and visitors, provide for the parking of 
vehicles of site operatives and visitors; details of the site compound for the 
storage of plant (silos etc) and materials used in constructing the development; 
provide a scheme indicating the route for heavy construction vehicles to and from 
the site; a turning a
[...]
le privacy concerns. Also notes that the underpass as submitted is closer 
to the existing crossing than on earlier designs so the environmental impact is 
reduced. Noted some discrepancies in the submitted application documents and 
requested these were addressed to as to be clear the underpass would be 
constructed in the location proposed – 20m west of the existing crossing. 
Requested consideration be given to lighting the underpass. 
 
3.3 The applicant had undertaken consultation on this proposal (July – Aug 2021) 
and on the wider Northumberland Line project prior to the submission of this 
planning application (Nov-Dec 2020). Twelve responses were received to the 
2021 consultation.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 52



 

 
 
 
Application 
No: 

21/02424/TELGDO Author: Rebecca Andison 

Date valid: 2 December 2021 : 0191 643 6321 
Target 
decision date: 

26 January 2022 Ward: Collingwood 

 
Application type: telecommunication system notification 
 
Location: Land Adjacent To, North Tyneside General Hospital, Rake Lane, 
North Shields, Tyne And Wear 
 
Proposal:   
 
Applicant: CK Hutchison Networks (UK) Ltd, Great Brighams Mead Vastern Road 
Reading RG1 8DJ 
 
Agent: WHP Telecoms Limited, Ryan Marshall 1A Station Court Station Road 
Guiseley Leeds LS20 8EY 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To not exercise control over the site or appearance of 
the monopole and cabinet. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 Main Issues 
1.1 The main issue for Members to consider in this case is whether the proposal 
is acceptable in terms of the impact of the visual amenity of surrounding 
occupiers and the character of the area. 
 
2.0 Description of the site 
2.1 The application site is located on the south side of Rake Lane, North Shields, 
adjacent to North Tyneside General Hospital. 
 
2.2 The site is located on the pavement adjacent to the boundary hedge of 
hospital car park.  On the opposite side of Rake Lane is a bus stop and 
agricultural fields.  The fields are allocated for housing within the Local Plan and 
planning permission has recently been granted for a development of 310no. 
dwellings. 
 
3.0 Description of the Proposed Development 
3.1 This application is submitted under Class A Part 16 of Schedule 2 of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) (Order) 
2015 (as amended). The applicant is seeking a determination as to whether prior 
approval is required for the siting and appearance of the following: 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 

- Proposed 16.0m Phase 8 Monopole with a wrapround Cabinet at the base and 
associated ancillary work. 
 
4.0 Relevant Planning History 
4.1 There is no relevant planning history for the site. 
 
4.2 Other relevant planning history: 
 
Land adjacent to 98 Benton Lane 
21/01503/TELGDO - Proposed 18.0m Phase 8 Monopole C/W wrapround 
Cabinet at base and associated ancillary works 
Refused 03.08.2021 
APP/W4515/W/21/3281647 – appeal allowed. 
 
Land adjacent to 1 to 6 Beaumont Drive 
21/01272/TELGDO - Proposed 15.0m Phase 8 Monopole C/W wrapround 
Cabinet at base and associated ancillary works (revised plans and description 
submitted 24.06.21) 
Refused 07.07.2021 
APP/W4515/W/21/3280718 – Appeal allowed 
 
Land adjacent to Rake House Farm 
19/00257/FULES - Development of 310 residential dwellings (including affordable 
housing) and associated infrastructure and engineering works, creation of new 
access from A191 Rake Lane, creation of SuDS and open space. EIA submitted.  
Permitted 15.12.2021 
 
5.0 Development Plan 
5.1 North Tyneside Local Plan (2017) 
 
6.0 Government Policy 
6.1 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (July 2021) 
6.2 National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) (As amended) 
 
6.3 The Town and Country (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 
2015 (as amended) 
 
PLANNING OFFICERS REPORT 
 
7.0 Main Issues 
7.1 The main issue for Members to consider in this case is whether the proposal 
is acceptable in terms of t
[...]
ve locations, and highway safety issues. 
 
7.18 A statement of conformity with ICNIRP Public Exposure Guidelines has 
been submitted.  The impact on health would not therefore be grounds on which 
to refuse the application. 
 
7.19 The mast and cabinets would leave a sufficient pavement width and the 
Highway Network Manager has confirmed that he has no objections to the 
proposal. 
 
8.0 Conclusion 
8.1 The proposal is required to provide improved network coverage for the 
surrounding area, and on balance for the reasons set out above, the impact on 
the amenity of nearby residents, the streetscene and highway safety is 
considered to be acceptable.  The application is therefore recommended for 
approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To not exercise control over the site or 
appearance of the monopole and cabinet. 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the approved plans and specifications. 
         - Application form 
         - 002 Site location plan NTY19197_M001 Rev.A 
         - 210 Proposed site plan NTY19197_M001 Rev.A 
         - 260 Proposed elevation NTY19197_M001 Rev.A 
         - Supplementary Information 
         Reason:  To ensure that the development as carried out does not vary from 
the approved plans. 
 

Page 57



 

2.    The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
five years from the date of this permission. 
         Reason: To comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order). 
 
 
  

Page 58



 

 
 

 

 
Application reference: 21/02424/TELGDO 
Location: Land Adjacent To, North Tyneside General Hospital, Rake Lane, 
North Shields  
Proposal: Proposed 16.0m Phase 8 Monopole C/W wrapround Cabinet at 
base and associated ancillary works 

Not to scale © Crown Copyright and database right 
2011.  Ordnance Survey Li
[...]
e local authority has 6 weeks to 
consider whether the trees justify a TPO.  In this case the planning application acted as a 
section 211 notice which technically started the 6 week notice. The Council approved 
planning permission to the application (20/01150/FULH) but decided to make a TPO 
(Appendix 1) for the tree in question. The Order was served in August 2021.  

 
1.3.2 Two objectors have made representations concerning the tree, one being the owner of the 

tree, the other being the next door neighbour at 2 Lyndhurst Road. The owner has also 
submitted two arboricultural reports as part of the representations to be considered by the 
committee. A copy of the representations and correspondence are included as Appendix 
3, 4, 5 and 6 to this report.  
 

1.3.3 Objections can be summarised as follows: 

− The tree is suffering from ash dieback and should be removed. 

− The tree is within Benton conservation area and therefore already protected and no 
reason to make the tree subject to a TPO. The TPO should be removed. 

− Previous approved application of works to the tree (18/01401/TREECA) show a record 
of compliance by the owner of following the due process and appropriately managing 
the tree. 

− Concern of structural damage 

Title: 18 Station Road, 
Forest Hall Tree 
Preservation Order 
2021 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



 
 

− Problems with drainage that are believed to be caused by the roots of the tree 

− The owner does not seek to have the tree removed but the neighbour has raised 
concerns that the tree is dangerous.  

− Neighbours have noticed the tree looking increasingly unhealthy over the last three to 
four years and appears to be ash dieback. Several other trees in the surrounding area 
also appear to suffering from the same condition.  

− Neighbours cars being damaged by sap and pollen from the tree. 

− Neighbours concerned of the risk posed by the tree falling on their property and parked 
cars. They believe the tree is in a dangerous c
[...]
egrade other important 
habitats the Council will support strategies and proposals that protect and enhance the 
overall condition and extent of trees, woodland and hedgerows in the borough and:  
a) Protect and manage existing woodlands, trees, hedgerows and landscape features’  

 
1.3.31 The recently updated National Planning Policy Framework (July 2021) emphasises the 

importance of street trees to the character and quality of urban environments, which can 
also help to mitigate and adapt to climate change. From this recognition of the 
importance of street trees to an urban area, the NPPF seeks to ensure that all new 
streets are tree-lined and that existing trees are retained wherever possible.  
 

1.3.32 The National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) advises that a local authority should 
confirm a TPO if it appears to them to be ‘expedient in the interests of amenity to make 
provision for the preservation of trees or woodland in their area’ (Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990).  
 

1.3.33 ‘Amenity’ is not defined in law, but the local authority should be able to show that 
protection would bring about a reasonable degree of public benefit in the present or 
future. The NPPG identifies certain criteria to consider when assessing the amenity value 
of a tree(s) that include the visibility of the tree to the public, its contribution to the 
landscape, the characteristics of the tree, its future potential and whether the tree has a 
cultural or historical value. 

 
1.3.34 In accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) the Authority 

considers it necessary to issue a Tree Preservation Order to maintain and safeguard the 
contribution made by the tree to the landscape and visual amenity of the area.  The Tree 
Preservation Order was served on the owners and other relevant parties on 18th August 
2021. A copy of the TPO schedule (Appendix 1) and a map of the TPO (Appendix 2) is 
included in the Appendices. 

Page 66



 
 

 
1.3.35 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 18 January 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, J Cruddas, M Green, 
M Hall, T Mulvenna and J O'Shea 

 
Apologies:  Councillors C Johnston, F Lott and P Richardson 

 
 
PQ58/21 Appointment of substitutes 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported: 
Councillor T Mulvenna for Councillor P Richardson 
 
 
PQ59/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor J Cruddas declared a non-registerable personal interest in relation to the 18 
Station Road, Forest Hall Tree Preservation Order because she lived close to Station Road, 
Forest Hall. 
 
Councillors M Hall and M A Green both declared registerable personal interests in relation 
to planning application 21/02424/TELGDO, Land Adjacent to North Tyneside General 
Hospital, Rake Lane, North Shields because they had been appointed by the Council as Co-
opted Governors of Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
 
PQ60/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 
PQ61/21 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
 
PQ62/21 21/02173/FUL, Land to the West of Bellway Industrial Estate, Benton 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated at the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Northumberland 
County Council for construction of an underpass, works to public rights of way, construction 
of soft and hard landscaping, surface and subsurface drainage, utilities and other services, 
boundary treatment and other associated works. 
 



 

2 
Tuesday, 18 January 2022 

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. During the presentation the Committee were advised to disregard a 
recommendation contained within the report seeking authority for the Director of Law and 
Governance to enter a legal agreement for the long term maintenance of the development 
because this function did not fall within the terms of reference of the Committee. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme John Rose of Ashcroft Drive, 
Forest Hall had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. He stated that an 
underpass was unnecessary as there was an alternative option to provide a crossing 
controlled by warning lights. The proposed underpass would deviate from the route of the 
existing footpath requiring the loss of trees that would take 30-40 years to replace and 
damage would be caused by the excavation of the tunnel. The underpass would provide 
shelter for undesirable people. The nearby metro underpass had a notorious history of drug 
taking, glue sniffing and attacks. Mr Rose also referred to the unwelcome acoustics of the 
existing underpass and nearby residents did not want this effect in stereo. A light controlled 
crossing would be a safe and common sense solution as the frequency of trains would be 
less than the Metro who safely operated light controlled crossings.      
 
Alannah Healy of SLC Property addressed the Committee to respond to the speakers’ 
comments. She explained how the proposed development was part of a wider scheme to 
reinstate passenger train services from Newcastle to Ashington to improve access to South 
East Northumberland and stimulate economic growth. As part of this scheme Network Rail 
had undertaken an assessment of the safety of all crossings in consultation with local 
communities. The preferred solution at this site was an underpass to be shared by 
pedestrians and cyclists which would remove any conflicts with rail traffic. The height, width 
and alignment of the underpass had been designed to mitigate against the risks of anti-
social behaviour and replacement planting would provide a biodiversity net gain.  As the 
proposal complied with the relevant planning policies the Committee were urged to permit 
the application. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of John Rose, Alannah Healy and officers and 
made comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a)    the nature and outcome of the consultation with neighbouring residents, initially in 

relation to options for the crossing and more recently in relation to the proposed 
underpass; 

b) the proposed scheme to deal with the risk of ground water flooding in the underpass; 
c)  the proposal not to install lighting in or around the underpass and the likely implications 

for the safety of users. The Committee believed that it had a responsibility to ensure 
development provides safe and accessible places. It was proposed and agreed that 
should the application be permitted, it should be subject to a condition requiring the 
applicant, prior to the commencement of work, to submit to the Authority for approval a 
scheme for the installation of lighting along the proposed path and to install this lighting 
prior to the underpass coming into use; 

d) the links between this route and other cycling routes and proposed cycling  
infrastructure improvements in the area;   

e)  the economic benefits of reinstating passenger rail services on the line; and 
f) the risks associated with pedestrian level crossings.  
  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report, incorporating those amendments set out in the addendum to the report, and 
an additional condition requiring the applicant, prior to the commencement of work, to 
submit to the Authority for approval a scheme for the installation of lighting along the 



 

3 
Tuesday, 18 January 2022 

proposed path and to install this lighting prior to the underpass coming into use. 
 
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development and its 
impact on the local environment, flood risk, highway safety and the residential amenity of 
neighbouring residents in terms of noise and visual impact during the construction and 
operational phases.) 
 
 
PQ63/21 21/02424/TELGDO, Land Adjacent to North Tyneside General Hospital, 

Rake Lane, North Shields 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to an  application 
from CK Hutchinson Networks (UK) Ltd seeking a determination as to whether prior 
approval was required for the siting and appearance of a proposed 16.0m Phase 8 
Monopole C/W wrapround Cabinet at base and associated ancillary works. 
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
 
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme David Burdis of Rosewood 
Close, North Shields had been granted permission to speak to the Committee but he was 
unable to attend the meeting. 
 
Resolved that the Council does not exercise control over the site and appearance of the 
monopole and cabinet. 
 
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of its impact on the visual amenity of 
surrounding occupiers and the character and appearance of the area.) 
 
 
PQ64/21 18 Station Road, Forest Hall Tree Preservation Order 2021 

 
The Committee gave consideration as to whether to confirm the making of the 18 Station 
Road, Forest Hall, Tree Preservation Order 2021.  
 
The Council had been notified of the intention to carry out works to an Ash Tree situated in 
the front garden of 18 Station Road, Forest Hall. In response the Council had decided to 
make a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) to protect the tree. Notice of the TPO had been 
served on those people with an interest in the land and two objections to the TPO had been 
received from the owner of the tree and the next door neighbour. The owner had also 
submitted two arboricultural reports which were submitted to the Committee. The objections 
were on the grounds that: 
a) the tree is suffering from ash dieback and should be removed; 
b) the tree is within Benton conservation area and therefore already protected and no 
reason to make the tree subject to a TPO; 
c) a previous approved application of works to the tree show a record of compliance by the 
owner of following the due process and appropriately managing the tree; 
d) concerns of structural damage believed to be caused by the roots of the tree; 



 

4 
Tuesday, 18 January 2022 

e) the tree is looking increasingly unhealthy; 
f) cars are being damaged by sap and pollen from the tree; and 
g) the tree is in a dangerous condition and should be felled for reasons of safety because of 
the risk posed by the tree falling on property and parked cars.  
  
The Committee considered the objections together with the comments of the planning 
officers and the Council’s landscape architect before deciding whether to: 
a)         confirm the TPO without modification; 
b)         confirm the TPO with modifications; or 
c)         not to confirm the TPO. 
 
Resolved that the 18 Station Road, Forest Hall, Tree Preservation Order 2021 be confirmed 
without modification. 
 
(Reason for decision: The Committee were satisfied it was necessary to confirm the Order 
without modification to maintain and safeguard the contribution made by the tree to the 
landscape and visual amenity of the area.) 
 
 
 


